
 

 

Agenda - Petitions Committee 
Meeting Venue: 

Committee Room 3 - Senedd 

Hybrid  

Meeting date: 27 November 2023 

Meeting time: 14.00

For further information contact: 

Gareth Price - Committee Clerk 

0300 200 6565  

Petitions@senedd.wales

------ 

1 Introductions, apologies, substitutions and declarations of 

interest 

   

Evidence session on the following petitions:  

 

2 P-06-1264 For school transport guaranteed for all comprehensive 

children 

 (Pages 1 - 4)  

3 P-06-1343 Provide free public transport for all secondary school 

pupils 

 (Pages 5 - 9)  

4 P-06-1346 Provide free and accessible public transport for under 

18s in Wales to lower carbon emissions and boost growth 

 (Pages 10 - 13)  

Witness panel:  

 

 Elin Hargrave - Senedd Education and Youth Engagement Officer 

 

 Bethan Roberts - Senedd Education and Youth Engagement Officer 

 

 Ffion Fairclough WYPM - Member of the Senedd's Welsh Youth Parliament 

for Pontypridd 

------------------------ Public Document Pack ------------------------



 

 

 

 Kasia Tomsa WYPM - Member of the Senedd's Welsh Youth Parliament for 

Blaenau Gwent 

 

5 New Petitions 

   

5.1 P-06-1361 Protect agency workers in the NHS 

 (Pages 14 - 17)  

5.2 P-06-1371 Re-open the railway stop in Nant-y-Derry Goytre Fawr to include 

us in the South Wales Metro 

 (Pages 18 - 23)  

5.3 P-06-1372 Save our fflecsi bwcabus service 

 (Pages 24 - 29)  

5.4 P-06-1374 Bring Wales in line with England by allowing landowners 60 days 

tent and campervan camping a year 

 (Pages 30 - 38)  

5.5 P-06-1376 Welsh Government to stop basic income pilot payments to 

unaccompanied asylum-seekers 

 (Pages 39 - 46)  

6 Updates to previous petitions 

   

6.1 P-06-1184 Immediately ban the use of toxic lead in all ammunition in 

Wales... lead is killing our wildlife! 

 (Page 47)  

6.2 P-06-1209 Create a national list of all unpaid carers in Wales 

 (Pages 48 - 51)  

6.3 P-06-1337 Sycharth, the home of Owain Glyndwr, should be bought to 

safeguard the site for future generations 

 (Pages 52 - 53)  



 

 

7 Motion under Standing Order 17.42(ix) to resolve to exclude the 

public from the remainder of the meeting 

   

8 Discussion of evidence - P-06-1264 For school transport 

guaranteed for all comprehensive children / P-06-1343 Provide 

free public transport for all secondary school pupils /  P-06-1346 

Provide free and accessible public transport for under 18s in 

Wales to lower carbon emissions and boost growth 

   



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 1

Agenda Item 1By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42



 

 

 
www.senedd.wales 

Senedd Cymru | Welsh Parliament 
Ymchwil y Senedd | Senedd Research

 

Free school transport   
Y Pwyllgor Deisebau | 25 Ebrill 2022 
Petitions Committee | 25 April 2022 

Reference: SR22/2498-4 

Petition Number: P-06-1264 

Petition title: For school transport guaranteed for all comprehensive children 

Text of petition: There are at least 27 children ages 11-12 that have been 
refused transport to their local comprehensive school. Some of these young 
children have medical illnesses like asthma, autism and at least 1 child has 
epilepsy and is expected to walk to school in all weather. These children have 
been separated from friends who have been able to get a bus pass, and there 
are only a limited number of children that have been left out. It's disgraceful. 

There is only a limited number of children that have been excluded from 
receiving a bus pass due to laws that were brought in by the Welsh 
government, a government that is supposed to put child welfare at the 
forefront. There are 16-year-old young adults getting a pass because they 
were in the school before this law was changed, so while they are mature 
enough to find alternative transport 11- and 12-year-old children are walking in 
appalling weather along dangerous roads. Education is compulsory in this 
country and so should transpor
[...]
 learner travel. Key findings, 
learnings and examples of innovative good practice from local, national 
and international research will inform advice due to be submitted for 
me to review this summer.    

3. Welsh Parliament action 

In 2017, the Petitions Committee in the Fifth Senedd considered a petition, Free 
School Transport for All Children in Wales.  The Committee received 
correspondence from Ken Skates, then Cabinet Secretary for Economy and 
Infrastructure and sought the views of the Petitioner, but following an inability to 
contact them, the petition was closed. 

A further petition, For school transport guaranteed for all comprehensive children 
was considered by the Committee on 25 April 2022.  In light of the Welsh 
Government’s review, the Committee agreed to ‘keep a watching brief’ on the 
petition. 

 

Every effort is made to ensure that the information contained in this 
briefing is correct at the time of publication. Readers should be aware that 
these briefings are not necessarily updated or otherwise amended to 
reflect subsequent changes. 

 

Pack Page 26

https://record.assembly.wales/OrderPaper/WrittenQuestions/07-4-2023
https://petitions.senedd.wales/petitions/920
https://petitions.senedd.wales/petitions/920
https://business.senedd.wales/mgIssueHistoryHome.aspx?IId=39096


 

 

 
www.senedd.wales 

Senedd Cymru | Welsh Parliament 
Ymchwil y Senedd | Senedd Research

 

P-06-1346 Provide free and accessible 
public transport for under 18s in 
Wales to lower carbon emissions and 
boost growth 
Y Pwyllgor Deisebau | 11 Medi 2023 
Petitions Committee | 11 September 2023 

Reference: SR23/6132-2 

Petition Number: P-06-1346 

Petition title: Provide free and accessible public transport for under 18s in 
Wales to lower carbon emissions and boost growth 

Text of petition: Public transport plays a pivotal role in linking Welsh children 
to educational, social and work opportunities. 

However, in light of the cost of living crisis, as well a
[...]
intenance-allowance/eligibility/
https://www.gov.wales/free-bus-travel-across-newport-during-march
https://www.gov.wales/free-bus-travel-across-newport-during-march
https://www.swansea.gov.uk/article/9473/Free-bus-services
https://research.senedd.wales/research-articles/plans-for-bus-reform-in-wales-saved-by-the-bill-or-knock-out-blow/
https://www.gov.wales/one-network-one-timetable-one-ticket-planning-buses-public-service-wales
https://www.gov.wales/bws-cymru-connecting-people-places
https://www.gov.wales/joint-statement-bus-emergency-scheme
https://www.gov.wales/joint-statement-bus-emergency-scheme
https://business.senedd.wales/mgIssueHistoryHome.aspx?IId=39263&Opt=0
https://senedd.wales/media/bpalfjzn/cr-ld15371-e.pdf
https://record.senedd.wales/Committee/12820#C429102


Title: Provide free and accessible public transport for under 18s in Wales to lower carbon 
emissions and boost growth 

4 

…providing a bit more support for younger people in a very uncertain 
work environment where travel costs make up a disproportionately high 
proportion of what people actually earn. 

As a result, the report recommended that: 

The Welsh Government should bring forward proposals as soon as 
possible to address transport poverty in Wales arising from the cost-of-
living crisis, including subsidised fare pricing and other financial support. 

The Welsh Government’s response accepted this recommendation in principle. It 
reiterated its interest in building on the MyTravelPass scheme, but cited budget 
constraints as a limiting factor. 

Every effort is made to ensure that the information contained in this 
briefing is correct at the time of publication. Readers should be aware that 
these briefings are not necessarily updated or otherwise amended to 
reflect subsequent changes. 

 

Pack Page 30

https://senedd.wales/media/bpalfjzn/cr-ld15371-e.pdf
https://senedd.wales/media/ui4pvokz/gen-ld15595-e.pdf


 

 

 
www.senedd.wales 

Senedd Cymru | Welsh Parliament 
Ymchwil y Senedd | Senedd Research

 

Protect agency workers in the NHS 
Y Pwyllgor Deisebau | 27 Tachwedd 2023 
Petitions Committee | 27 November 2023 

Reference: SR23/6916-3 

Petition Number: P-06-1361 

Petition title: Protect agency workers in the NHS 

Text of petition:  

At present agency workers are not afforded the same safeguards and support 
from health boards as other NHS employees. As an agency healthcare 
support worker, I’ve had personal experience of being subject to untrue and 
unfounded allegations which went on for months, and I did not have any 
recourse or opportunity to challenge these. I would have had remedies or 
recourse in a court of law had I been directly employed by the NHS. 

The NHS relies on agency workers to provide essential services. They should 
be treated fairly. I therefore urge the Welsh Government to review the policies 
governing the employment and treatment of workers recruited through 
agencies in its oversight function. 

Pack Page 31

Agenda Item 5.1



Petition P-06-1361  

2 

1. Background 

Agency workers in the NHS are typically employed by an external agency who are 
responsible for staff terms and conditions and for dealing with staff grievances. 

There is an NHS Service handbook which sets out the terms and conditions for 
NHS staff who are employed directly by NHS Wales.  

Agency staff do have certain employment rights which are set out here on the UK 
Government website. This Welsh Government Code of Practice on ethical 
employment for the Welsh public sector also notes: 

Once an agency worker has been engaged by the hirer for a period of 12 
weeks, provided they have been undertaking the same role for the 
whole period, they earn the right to the same basic working and 
employment conditions as direct recruits. This includes rights covering 
pay, duration of working time, rest breaks and annual leave. 

2. Welsh Government response 

The Minister for Health and Social Services stated in her response to the petition 
t
[...]
ot lead to a delay in responding. 

Eich cyf/Your ref P-06-1361 
Ein cyf/Our ref EM/02424/23 

Jack Sargeant MS 
Chair - Petitions Committee 
Senedd Cymru 
Cardiff Bay 
Cardiff 
CF99 1SN 

 
13 November 2023 

Dear Jack, 

Thank you for your letter of 11 September on behalf of the Petitions Committee regarding 
petition P-06-1361: ‘Protect agency workers in the NHS’. 

I was sorry to read about the petitioner’s concerns. However, agency workers, and the 
terms and conditions on which they are employed are not a matter for the Welsh 
Government as agency staff are employed by the agency, not the NHS. It is the agency’s 
responsibility to deal fairly with any grievances that might be raised. 

Agency workers operate on flexible working hours where they are able to choose the shifts 
they work dependant on their needs and are typically remunerated outside the usual NHS 
pay levels. Should agency workers wish to have the same benefits of being an employed 
member of staff, including the security of regular shifts, sick pay, holiday pay and other such 
benefits they may wish to consider applying for a contracted NHS position or working 
through the NHS Bank. This could be for all or some of the hours they would wish to be 
employed for. 

Yours sincerely, 

Eluned Morgan AS/MS 
Y Gweinidog Iechyd a Gwasanaethau Cymdeithasol 
Minister for Health and Social Services 

Pack Page 34

mailto:Gohebiaeth.Eluned.Morgan@llyw.cymru
mailto:Correspondence.Eluned.Morgan@gov.wales
mailto:Government.Committee.Business@gov.wales


 

 

 
www.senedd.wales 

Senedd Cymru | Welsh Parliament 
Ymchwil y Senedd | Senedd Research

 

P-06-1371 - Re-open the railway stop 
in Nant-y-Derry Goytre Fawr to 
include us in the South Wales Metro 
Y Pwyllgor Deisebau | 27 Tachwedd 2023 
Petitions Committee | 27 November 2023 

Reference: SR23/7092 

Petition Number: P-06-1371  

Petition title: Re-open the railway stop in Nant-y-Derry Goytre Fawr to include 
us in the South Wales Metro 

Text of petition: We have sufficient population to include this in the plan. We 
currently have to use the A4042 to connect with Cardiff and England with a 
limited bus service. Demand among residents is growing. 

 

 

Pack Page 35

Agenda Item 5.2



P-06-1371 - Re-open the railway stop in Nant-y-Derry Goytre Fawr to include us in the South 
Wales Metro  

2 

1. Background 

Aside from the Core Valleys Lines (CVL), which transferred into Welsh Government 
ownership in 2020, rail infrastructure – including stations - is not devolved and is 
the responsibility of the UK Government.  

Although the Welsh Government has powers to invest in rail it doesn’t receive a 
Block Grant allocation. 

Nant-y-Derry is a village in Monmouthshire. It’s located on the Welsh Marches Line. 
The village railway station closed in 1958. As it’s outside the CVL area, investment 
in the Marches Line is the responsibility of the UK Government. 

The Welsh Government’s National Transport Delivery Plan 2022-2027 highlights 
that it is constructing new stations on the CVL, including at Crwys and Butetown. 
It continues to say “we are also considering the case for further new stations and 
interchange improvements at a number of locations across the CVL.” 

On non-devolved stations, the plan draws attention to previous work to reopen 
stations on the non-devolved national rail network. This includes Bow St Station in 
Ceredigion, which opened in February 2021 with investment from both the Welsh 
and UK Governments following a long campaign by the local community.  

The plan says the Welsh Government “will continue to work with the UK 
Government on future opportunities for additional stations across the network.” 

Transport for Wales (TfW) is currently consulting on proposals for five new stations 
on the South Wales Mainline. These proposals emerged from the 
recommendations of the South East Wales Transport Commission (the ‘Burns 
Commission’), which made recommendations on alternatives to the M4 rel
[...]
aters@llyw.cymru 
Correspondence.Lee.Waters@gov.wales 

Rydym yn croesawu derbyn gohebiaeth yn Gymraeg.  Byddwn yn ateb gohebiaeth a dderbynnir yn Gymraeg yn Gymraeg ac ni fydd 
gohebu yn Gymraeg yn arwain at oedi.  

We welcome receiving correspondence in Welsh.  Any correspondence received in Welsh will be answered in Welsh and corresponding 
in Welsh will not lead to a delay in responding.   

Eich cyf/Your ref P-06-1371 
Ein cyf/Our ref LW/02465/23 

Jack Sargeant MS 
Chair - Petitions committee 

 

08 November 2023 

Dear Chair, 

Thank you for your letter 2 October on behalf of David Thomas regarding Petition P-06-
1371 re-open the railway stop in Nant-y-Derry Goytre Fawr to include us in the South Wales 
Metro. 

The Marches line and its infrastructure are not owned by Welsh Government. UK Government 
is the owner and is responsible through Network Rail for all management and development. 
This is the case for most of the railway in Wales, except the Core Valley lines. The UK 
Government has consistently rejected our request for further rail devolution and have failed 
to adequately invest in Wales. 

In the absence of the appropriate devolution of rail infrastructure and a fair funding settlement, 
we need the UK Government to fulfil their responsibilities for improving the rail network in 
Wales, including funding the development and construction of new stations. The UK 
Government periodically issues a competitive bidding process for the development of new rail 
stations across Wales and England, the last round was in 2020. 

Welsh Government has made bids to support station reopening projects across Wales. These 
generally do better in the UK Government’s process when there is strong, organised 
community support with a developed business case.  

Pack Page 39

mailto:Gohebiaeth.Lee.Waters@llyw.cymru
mailto:Correspondence.Lee.Waters@gov.wales
mailto:Government.Committee.Business@gov.wales


Given the need to prioritise limited investment, Welsh Government has worked with the UK 
Department for Transport, Office of the Secretary of State for Wales, Transport for Wales 
and Network Rail to develop a prioritised pipeline for rail infrastructure enhancements. This 
includes the consideration of potential new stations. This pipeline will set our initial priorities 
for rail investment, however if other projects emerge with a strong case they may be added 
to this list. 

I hope this information is helpful. 

Yours sincerely, 

Lee Waters AS/MS 
Y Dirprwy Weinidog Newid Hinsawdd 
Deputy Minister for Climate Change 

Pack Page 40



 

 

 
www.senedd.wales 

Senedd Cymru | Welsh Parliament 
Ymchwil y Senedd | Senedd Research

 

P-06-1372 Save our fflecsi bwcabws 
service  
Y Pwyllgor Deisebau | 27 November 2023 
Petitions Committee | 27 Tachwedd 2023 

Reference: SR23/7092-5 

Petition Number: P-06-1372 

 

Petition title: Save our fflecsi bwcabus service 

 

Text of petition: Fflecsi Bwcabus is a fully accessible local bus service, which 
operates within specific areas in Wales, providing a mixture of both fixed 
route services and bookable journeys. Fflecsi Bwcabus is designed to help 
people make local journeys and connections to main line bus services. A bus 
picks you up at your request, changing its route so that all passengers can get 
to where they need to go. 

 

Fflecsi Bwcabus was created to replace local community bus services. People 
in rural communities rely on this service to get them to doctors’ 
appointments, work places, for shopping and to meet up with friends. This 
service is a vital part of our rural communities and for a lot of people it is their 
only means of getting out and about and many elderly people would be 
isolated if this service does not continue. 

 

 

Pack Page 41

Agenda Item 5.3



P-06-1372 Save our fflecsi bwcabws service 

2 

1. Background 

Bwcabus, now Fflecsi Bwcabus, is a demand responsive bus service which 
connects rural communities to mainline bus services in Cered
[...]
 28- day rule to the 56-day rule permanently would dramatically 

change our income, our livelihood, our future and make less impact on our beautiful, 

organic fields.” 

Pack Page 56



 

 

 
www.senedd.wales 

Senedd Cymru | Welsh Parliament 
Ymchwil y Senedd | Senedd Research

 

Stop basic income pilot payments to 
unaccompanied asylum-seekers  
Y Pwyllgor Deisebau | 27 Tachwedd 2023 
Petitions Committee | 27 November 2023 

Reference: SR23/7092-9 

Petition Number: P-06-1376 

Petition title: Welsh Government to stop basic income pilot payments to 
unaccompanied asylum-seekers 

Text of petition: The Welsh Labour Government are paying some 
unaccompanied asylum-seeking children £1600 a month as part of a basic 
income pilot scheme for young people who leave local authority care. 

What about people struggling on far less who have paid their taxes and 
contributions all their working lives. 

This must not be allowed and smacks of a hollow promise to attract votes. 

 

 

Pack Page 57

Agenda Item 5.5



P-06-1376: Stop basic income pilot payments to unaccompanied asylum-seekers 

2 

1. Background 

In July 2022, the Welsh Government launched a Basic Income for Care Leavers 
pilot (‘the pilot’). The pilot provides eligible care-experienced young people with a 
basic income payment of £1,600 per month (£1,280, after-tax), for 24 months from 
the month after their 18th birthday.  

The pilot will be delivered for a total of 36 months, with individuals entering and 
exiting the pilot during this timeframe according to their entry point. The Welsh 
Government estimated that over 500 young people will be eligible to join the 
scheme. As of 31 July 2023, 635 have received the basic income payment. 

An overview of the scheme, published by the Welsh Government in August 2022, 
sets out the standard eligibility criteria for the pilot. It states that a person can take 
part in the pilot if they: 

 Are leaving care and turning 18 years of age between 1st July 2022 a
[...]
lives” was welcomed, 
some stakeholders and care leavers had concerns about the pilot (including 

Pack Page 59

https://www.gov.wales/sites/default/files/publications/2023-09/atisn18888doc1.pdf
https://www.gov.wales/sites/default/files/publications/2023-09/atisn18888doc2.pdf
https://www.gov.wales/sites/default/files/publications/2023-09/atisn18888doc2.pdf
https://record.senedd.wales/Plenary/6568#A60623
https://record.senedd.wales/VoteOutcome/6568#V2211:~:text=John%20Griffiths%20MS-,Dadl%20Aelod%20o%20dan%20Reol%20Sefydlog%2011.21%20(iv)%20Incwm%20Sylfaenol%20Cyffredinol,John%20Griffiths%20MS,-Contact%20us
https://petitions.senedd.wales/petitions/244913
https://senedd.wales/media/crjjjtrj/cr-ld14849-e.pdf
https://senedd.wales/media/1okpjizg/cr-ld15849-e.pdf


P-06-1376: Stop basic income pilot payments to unaccompanied asylum-seekers 

4 

around substance misuse and criminal exploitation). Highlighting challenges 
around the implementation of the scheme the Children’s Commissioner’s written 
evidence to the Committee states that:  

I welcome the ambitions of the Basic Income Pilot to support care 
leavers, however, I have been made aware of issues with the 
implementation of the Basic Income Pilot, particularly for 
Unaccompanied Asylum Seeking Young People. I am aware that some 
young people’s eligibility for other financial benefits have been 
impacted, such as with the claiming of student finance, access to 
housing benefit for those living in supported accommodation and 
access to legal aid. 

The Committee didn’t come to a view on the pilot, but welcomed the Welsh 
Government’s commitments to a robust independent evaluation, which the 
Committee will consider when it is released.  

The Leader of the Welsh Conservative Party Andrew RT Davies has voiced 
concerns about the pilot and has argued that giving a basic income payment to 
people who don’t have settled status, can act as a “pull factor to line the pockets 
of people smugglers on the other side of the 
[...]
have always 
been included as eligible for the basic income pilot as category three care leavers..  
 
In line with our Nation of Sanctuary approach, we want to ensure that unaccompanied 
asylum-seeking children are supported to rebuild their lives. Enabling eligible young people 
to participate in the Basic Income for Care Leavers in Wales pilot supports this ambition. 
 
The reason we proposed working with this cohort over any other groups who typically face 
poverty and other forms of disadvantage, is to understand the unique challenges care 
leavers themselves face and whether extending the time they are supported could have a 
positive impact on their entry into adulthood.  
 
The basic income monthly payment of £1600 is taxed at source (before the young person 
receives it) as unearned income. As such, all participants in the pilot receive £1280 a 
month, subject to any changes in the basic rate of income tax.   
 
 
 
 
 

Pack Page 63

mailto:Gohebiaeth.Jane.Hutt@llyw.cymru
mailto:Correspondence.Jane.Hutt@gov.wales
mailto:Government.Committee.Business@gov.wales


Our enrolment data regarding former unaccompanied asylum-seeking children reflects their 
asylum status at the point of enrolment, and we know that subsequently a number of former 
unaccompanied asylum-seeking children participating in the pilot have been granted leave 
to remain since joining the pilot.  
 
 

 
Jane Hutt AS/MS 
Gweinidog Cyfiawnder Cymdeithasol a’r Prif Chwip 
Minister for Social Justice and Chief Whip 
 
  

Pack Page 64



 
 
 
 

Pack Page 65



P-06-1184 Immediately ban the use of toxic lead in all ammunition in 

Wales... lead is killing our wildlife! 

 

This petition was submitted by Robert Curtis, having collected a total of 

4,052 signatures. 

 

Text of Petition:    

Lead is a toxic metal and a very strong poison yet more than 6,000 tonnes 

are fired at game birds each year in the UK. If any citizen deliberately 

dumped thousands of tonnes of poison into the Welsh
[...]
nal gain to be had and 
no gain for the people we care for. 
 
 
 
 

Pack Page 70



P-06-1337 Sycharth, the home of Owain Glyndŵr, should be bought to 

safeguard the site for future generations 

 

This petition was submitted by Elfed Wyn ap Elwyn, having collected a total 

of 10,539 signatures. 

 

Text of Petition:    

History is such a key subject for us here in Wales. Stories from our nation 

show us how we have developed over the centuries to become what we are 

today. Notable characters have steered this interesting history, with none 

more prominent than Owain Glyndŵr, who has contributed so much to our 

identity, and for many, he is a symbol of the nation. It is very disheartening 

to see that Sycharth, Glyndŵr's home, is almost forgotten deep in the heart 

of rural Powys, and the place is not very accessible for people to visit. 

 

Additional Information: 

It is time for the Government to ensure that this vital site is safeguarded for 

the next generation, by purchasing it and ensuring that it is more accessible 

to enable people to visit and appreciate this wonderful site. 

It is disappointing to see that all our castles throughout Wales are protected, 

but that this site is hardly advertised, not to mention celebrated. 

It’s time to change the way we view the history of Wales, and Sycharth would 

be a good starting point. 

 

Senedd Constituency and Region  
 Dwyfor Meirionnydd 

 Mid and West Wales  

Pack Page 71

Agenda Item 6.3



 
 

www.powys.gov.uk 
Croeso i chi gysylltu â ni yn Gymraeg. Byddwn yn ymateb yn Gymraeg, heb oedi. 
You are welcome to contact us in Welsh. We will respond in Welsh, without delay. 

 

 
 

__________________________________________________________________________ 
 
From the office of the Executive Leader / Oddi wrth Swyddfa’r Arweinydd Gweithredol 

 
  
 Powys County Council 
  Powys County Hall 
  LLANDRINDOD WELLS 
  Powys     
  LD1 5LG 
 
  2 November 2023 
 
Mr Jack Sargeant MS 
Chair 
Petitions Committee 
 
Sent via e-mail: petitions@senedd.wales 
 
 
Dear Mr Sargeant 
 
Petition P-06-1337 Sycharth, the home of Owain Glyndŵr, should be bought to 
safeguard the site for future generations 
 
Thank you for your letter of the 25th October 2023 regarding the above. 
 
Whilst the erection of traffic signs within the highway on the county roads maybe a matter for 
the County Council as Highway Authority, the request for traffic signing to tourism destinations 
would need to be applied for, and funded, by the destination’s owner/operator.  
 
However, tourism signing is normally only considered where there is a significant number of 
people visiting a site and there is adequate parking at that facility to cater for those visitors.      
 
I understand the need to have adequate signage to our prominent and important historical sites 
but the parking facility at Sycharth is very limited and to positively sign people to this location 
may encourage more visitors than can be accommodated.  As the Deputy Minister for  
Economy commented ‘huge visitor numbers might in fact be detrimental’ and ‘that the narrow 
access roads provide a challenge’. 
 
I respectfully suggest that given the scale of the attraction, its parking and accessibility, it would 
not be considered as a destination that meets the requirement for tourism signing. 

 
Yours sincerely 

 
Cynghorydd Sir James Gibson-Watt 

Arweinydd Gweithredol, Cyngor Sir Powys 
County Councillor James Gibson-Watt 

Executive Leader, Powys County Council 

Pack Page 72

http://www.powys.gov.uk/
mailto:petitions@senedd.wales

	Agenda
	1 Introductions, apologies, substitutions and declarations of interest
	2 P-06-1264 For school transport guaranteed for all comprehensive children
	3 P-06-1343 Provide free public transport for all secondary school pupils
	4 P-06-1346 Provide free and accessible public transport for under 18s in Wales to lower carbon emissions and boost growth
	5.1 P-06-1361 Protect agency workers in the NHS
	Correspondence from the Minister for Health and Social Services, 13 November 2023

	5.2 P-06-1371 Re-open the railway stop in Nant-y-Derry Goytre Fawr to include us in the South Wales Metro
	Correspondence from the Deputy Minister for Climate Change, 08 November 2023

	5.3 P-06-1372 Save our fflecsi bwcabus service
	Correspondence from the Deputy Minister for Climate Change, 01 November 2023

	5.4 P-06-1374 Bring Wales in line with England by allowing landowners 60 days tent and campervan camping a year
	Correspondence from the Minister for Climate Change, 07  November 2023
	Correspondence from the Petitioner, 21 November 2023

	5.5 P-06-1376 Welsh Government to stop basic income pilot payments to unaccompanied asylum-seekers
	Correspondence from the Minister for Social Justice and Chief Whip, 25 October 2023

	6.1 P-06-1184 Immediately ban the use of toxic lead in all ammunition in Wales... lead is killing our wildlife!
	6.2 P-06-1209 Create a national list of all unpaid carers in Wales
	Correspondence from the Depurty Minister for  Social Services, 01 November 2023
	Correspondence from the Petitioner, 21 November 2023

	6.3 P-06-1337 Sycharth, the home of Owain Glyndwr, should be bought to safeguard the site for future generations
	Correspondence from Powys County Council, 02 November 2023






Minutes of the meeting


 

 

Concise Minutes - Petitions Committee 

Meeting Venue: Committee Room 3 - 

Senedd 

Meeting date: Monday, 27 November 

2023 

Meeting time: 14.02 - 15.36

This meeting can be viewed  

on Senedd TV at: 

http://senedd.tv/en/13555 

Hybrid 
------ 

Attendance 

Category Names 

Members of the 

Senedd: 

Jack Sargeant MS (Chair) 

Rhys ab Owen MS 

Joel James MS 

Peredur Owen Griffiths MS 

Buffy Williams MS 

Jayne Bryant MS 

Witnesses: 

Ffion Fairclough, Welsh Youth Parliament Member, Welsh 

Youth Parliament 

Kasia Tomsa, Welsh Youth Parliament Member, Welsh Youth 

Parliament 

Elin Hargrave, Senedd Education and Youth Engagement 

Bethan Roberts, Senedd Education and Youth Engagement 

Committee Staff: 

Gareth Price (Clerk) 

Mared Llwyd (Second Clerk) 

Kayleigh Imperato (Deputy Clerk) 

Masudah Ali (Legal Adviser) 

http://senedd.tv/


 

 

 

1 Introductions, apologies, substitutions and declarations of interest  

2 P-06-1264 For school transport guaranteed for all comprehensive 

children  

The Committee heard evidence from Ffion Fairclough WYPM - Member of the Senedd's 

Welsh Youth Parliament for Pontypridd, Kasia Tomsa WYPM - Member of the Senedd's 

Welsh Youth Parliament for Blaenau Gwent, Elin Hargrave - Senedd Education and 

Youth Engagement Officer and Bethan Roberts - Senedd Education and Youth 

Engagement Officer. 

3 P-06-1343 Provide free public transport for all secondary school 

pupils  

The Committee heard evidence from Ffion Fairclough WYPM - Member of the Senedd's 

Welsh Youth Parliament for Pontypridd, Kasia Tomsa WYPM - Member of the Senedd's 

Welsh Youth Parliament for Blaenau Gwent, Elin Hargrave - Senedd Education and 

Youth Engagement Officer and Bethan Roberts - Senedd Education and Youth 

Engagement Officer. 

4 P-06-1346 Provide free and accessible public transport for under 18s 

in Wales to lower carbon emissions and boost growth  

The Committee heard evidence from Ffion Fairclough WYPM - Member of the Senedd's 

Welsh Youth Parliament for Pontypridd, Kasia Tomsa WYPM - Member of the Senedd's 

Welsh Youth Parliament for Blaenau Gwent, Elin Hargrave - Senedd Education and 

Youth Engagement Officer and Bethan Roberts - Senedd Education and Youth 

Engagement Officer. 

5 New Petitions  

5.1 P-06-1361 Protect agency workers in the NHS  

The Committee considered the petition and agreed to write back to the Minister and 

ask if any changes could be made to the code of practice to better protect agency staff.  

 



 

 

 

In writing to the Minister the Committee agreed that it would close the petition, thank 

the petitioner and also direct the petitioner to contact the Ombudsman, NHS 

complaints system and their local Senedd Members to raise this issue. 

5.2 P-06-1371 Re-open the railway stop in Nant-y-Derry Goytre Fawr to include us in 

the South Wales Metro  

The Committee considered the petition and agreed to write to the UK Government to 

highlight the petition and ask if there’s anything further that can be done from the 

perspective of the UK Government. In writing to the UK Government, the Committee 

agreed to thank the petitioner and close the petition. 

5.3 P-06-1372 Save our fflecsi bwcabus service  

The Committee discussed the petition when considering the evidence session relating 

to the other transport petitions. Members agreed to include this petition as part of a 

plan for a wider round table discussion with the bus industry to look at public 

transport and local bus services. 

5.4 P-06-1374 Bring Wales in line with England by allowing landowners 60 days tent 

and campervan camping a year  

The Committee considered the petition and agreed to write back to the Minister to ask 

the further questions raised by the petitioner including when the outcome of the 

consultation on permitted development will be published. 

5.5 P-06-1376 Welsh Government to stop basic income pilot payments to 

unaccompanied asylum-seekers  

The Committee considered the petition and concluded that Members have already 

made their views clear on the issue of Universal Basic Income in their report A UBI Pilot 

for Wales. The Committee therefore agreed that there was no further action to be taken 

closed the petition. 

https://senedd.wales/media/crjjjtrj/cr-ld14849-e.pdf
https://senedd.wales/media/crjjjtrj/cr-ld14849-e.pdf


 

 

6 Updates to previous petitions  

6.1 P-06-1184 Immediately ban the use of toxic lead in all ammunition in Wales... 

lead is killing our wildlife!  

Joel James MS declared the following relevant interest under Standing Order 17.24A: 

He is a member of the British Association for Shooting and Conservation 

 

The Committee considered the petition and noted the consultation which has taken 

place on lead in ammunition under the UK Reach process. It agreed to await the 

conclusion of the further consultation on the draft socioeconomic analysis before 

taking any further action. 

6.2 P-06-1209 Create a national list of all unpaid carers in Wales  

The Committee considered the petition and agreed to write back to the Deputy 

Minister in order to seek clarification about the statement about verifying the status of 

unpaid carers. 

6.3 P-06-1337 Sycharth, the home of Owain Glyndwr, should be bought to safeguard 

the site for future generations  

The Committee considered the petition and expressed their disappointment in the 

response from Powys County Council to the Committee’s letter requesting directional 

signage to the site. Members concluded however that there was nothing further the 

Committee could do and agreed to thank the petitioner for submitting the petitioner 

and close the petition. 

 

In closing the petition the Committee also agreed that it would write back to Powys 

County Council to express their disappointment and frustration at the response 

received. 



 

 

7 Motion under Standing Order 17.42(ix) to resolve to exclude the 

public from the remainder of the meeting  

The Motion was agreed. 

8 Discussion of evidence - P-06-1264 For school transport guaranteed 

for all comprehensive children / P-06-1343 Provide free public 

transport for all secondary school pupils /  P-06-1346 Provide free 

and accessible public transport for under 18s in Wales to lower carbon 

emissions and boost growth  

The Committee discussed the evidence heard and agreed that it would hold a one-day 

round table discussion in the new year with relevant stakeholders regarding bus 

services. 


